
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Corporate 
Services, 
Commerce and 
Communities 
Policy Overview 
Committee
Date: TUESDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 

2020

Time: 7.30 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend.

Councillors on the Committee

Richard Mills (Chairman)
Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman)
Lindsay Bliss
Nicola Brightman
Farhad Choubedar
Alan Deville
Jazz Dhillon
Scott Farley
Martin Goddard

Published: Monday, 27 January 2020This agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below: Contact:  Luke Taylor 

Tel: 01895 250693
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitors 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a sea
[...]
ng from the 
exercise of the preceding terms of reference.

7. In accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, to consider ‘Councillor Calls For Action’ (CCfA) submissions.

To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters:

1. Democratic Services
2. Localism
3. Central Services, incl. Human Resources, ICT, Communications & Legal 

Services
4. Capital programme, property, construction & facilities management 
5. Financial Planning & Financial Services 
6. Enforcement and anti-fraud activities 
7. Procurement
8. Performance Improvement
9. Economic development & town centres and regeneration
10. Local commerce, employment, skills and job creation
11. Local Strategic Partnership and Sustainable Community Strategy;
12. Community engagement, partnerships and the voluntary sector
13. Equalities and Community Cohesion
14. Community Safety 
15. Public Safety & Civil Protection 
16. Climate Change
17. Energy use and carbon reduction 
18. Health & Safety



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2020 1 - 6

4 Exclusion of Press and Public

5 Draft Budget Proposals 2020/21: Comments from Policy Overview 
Committees

7 - 14

6 Review Update: Broadcasting Overview and Scrutiny Committees on 
YouTube

15 - 18

7 Review C: Local Commerce, Employment, Skills & Job Creation 19 - 22

8 Forward Plan 23 - 26

9 Work Programme 2020/2021 27 - 30



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities 
Policy Overview Committee
Tuesday, 14 January 2020
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Published on: 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date)

Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Mills (Chairman)
Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman)
Lindsay Bliss
Nicola Brightman
Farhad Choubedar
Alan Deville
Jazz Dhillon
Scott Farley
Martin Goddard

Officers Present: 
Andy Goodwin
Muir Laurie, Deputy Director of Exchequer & Business Assurance Services
Gemma McNamara, Finance Manager - Transformation, Finance and Chief 
Executive's Office
Zac O'Neil, Head of Counter Fraud
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

37. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2019

RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting held on 5 November 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record.

38. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was confirmed that all items were marked as Part I and would be considered in 
public.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

39. 2020/21 BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT OF 
CORPORATE SERVICES, COMMERCE AND COMMUNITIES POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

Officers introduced the 2020 / 21 budget proposals for services within the remit of 
the Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities Policy Overview Committee.

Members were informed that Cabinet will consider the budget proposals in February, 
including budget comments from all Policy Overview Committees, and Council will 
meet to agree the 2020 / 21 budgets and Council tax levels on 20 February 2020.

Officers noted that funding from the Chancellor’s review was in keeping with what 
the Council expected, and the Social Care grant funding was off-set by the loss of 
London business rates retention. 

The Committee noted that the budget gap of £27.7m remained consistent with 
previous years and other local authorities, and there was a planned Council Tax rise 
of 1.8%, alongside a 2% increase relating to the Adult Social Care Precept. Officers 
commented that this equated to £43.31 per annum, or £0.83 per week, for a Band D 
household. 

Responding to Councillors’ questioning, officers noted that the investment in y
[...]
stigated and action taken (potentially including a fine of £100) to assure 
residents that the Council is tackling fraud of this kind.

Members heard that, with regards to the 99% business rate collection target, the 
Council implemented an ethical collection policy which focused on those who will not 
pay business rates, as opposed to those businesses who cannot pay. The Council 
were able to give different types of relief to those businesses that were struggling, as 
there was little point chasing debts that could not be paid, as this would cost the 
Council more money in the long run.

Officers noted that, when collecting business rates payments, there were a number 
of different methods of payment, but the Council encouraged payment by direct 
debit. Although this is a gradual change, most residents also prefer to pay in this 
manner, and it encourages dialogue with businesses that were struggling to pay. 
This can lead to relief or a payment plan to help with the issue.

Page 3



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

The Committee thanked the officers for their report.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the arrangements for the prevention 
and detection of fraud and corruption within the Council and the Quarter 2 
2019/20 Counter Fraud Progress Report.

41. REVIEW C: LOCAL COMMERCE, EMPLOYMENT, SKILLS & JOB CREATION

The Chairman introduced the proposed draft recommendations for the Committee’s 
review into Local Commerce, Employment, Skills and Job Creation, and noted that 
the recommendations reflected the comments received throughout the review.

The Committee commented on draft recommendation 4, and noted that it may be 
helpful to include some wording to support Hillingdon residents who wish to access 
opportunities at the Institute of Technology.

Members agreed to explore the possibility of altering recommendation 4, and noted 
that the final wording of the recommendations could be agreed under delegated 
authority by the Chairman and Labour Lead.

RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the draft recommendations of the 
review on Local Commerce, Employment, Skills and Job Creation, subject to:

1. Reconsidering recommendation 4 to potentially include wording to 
support Hillingdon residents who wish to access opportunities at the 
Institute of Technology; and,

2. Delegated authority to the Chairman and Labour Lead Member to agree 
the final wording of the draft recommendations, following discussions 
with officers.

42. FORWARD PLAN

Members sought further details on the property transaction at 1 Whiteheath Avenue, 
Ruislip, which would be provided by officers.

RESOLVED: That the forward plan be noted.

43. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/2020

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted, subject to the following 
changes:

1. The report regarding the monitoring of the “Homophobic, Biphobic and 
Transphobic Bullying” review be moved to a later date in 2020, following 
discussions with officers for an appropriate timeframe;

Page 4



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

2. The report regarding the monitoring of the “Broadcasting of Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees on YouTube” be moved to the meeting in February 
2020, subject to officers’ agreement; and,

3. The final recommendations for the current Committee review into “Local 
Commerce, Employment, Skills and Job Creation” be added to the work 
programme in February 2020.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 4 February 2020

DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2020/21: COMMENTS FROM POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEES

Committee name Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview 
Committee

Officer reporting Luke Taylor, Democratic Services

Papers with report Appendix A - Relevant draft minute extracts from individual POC 
meetings.

HEADLINES

This report includes the full set of Policy Overview Committee comments on Cabinet’s draft 
budget proposals, which are to be considered by the Committee and submitted to Cabinet. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Committee:

1. Consider the formal comments on the Cabinet’s budget proposals from the other 
two Policy Overview Committees, seeking clarification if necessary;

2. Agree its own final comments on the Cabinet’s budget proposals for submission; 
and,

3. Subject to above, submits a combined set of formal Policy Overview Committee 
comments to Cabinet for consideration.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

As part of the Constitution (Budget and Policy Framework Procedure), Policy Overview 
Committees have a role to review the Cabinet’s draft budget proposals, which were set out at 
Cabinet on 17 December 2019. This opportunity enables Councillors, who are not in the Cabinet, 
to provide input or comment on aspects of the budget for the ensuing year.

At each Policy Overview Committee in January, consideration was given to reports which 
provided details of draft budget proposals relating to the remit of each Policy Overview 
Committee. For Members information, the full extract of the draft minute relating to the draft 
budget proposals for each Policy Overview Committee is attached as Appendix A.

The Policy Overview Committee comments are set out as detailed below:

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Classification: Public
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 4 February 2020

Departmental 
Budget remit

Comments

Corporate 
Services, 
Commerce & 
Communities

14 January 2020 & 
4 February 2020

Chief Executive’s 
Office

Finance 

Residents 
Services (certain 
service areas). 

(DRAFT: TO BE AGREED BY THE COMMITTEE)
The Committee reviewed the budget projections and 
the combined budget proposals put forward by the 
Chief Executive's Office and Finance Group for the 
financial year 2020/21 in detail, and note the work 
achieved through service transformation and 
ongoing BID reviews without impacting on levels of 
service. Members also noted their appreciation for 
the work that has been carried out by officers in 
producing the budget.

Social Care, 
Housing & Public 
Health – 

15 January 2020

Social Care

Residents 
Services 
(Housing, Public 
Health)

Finance 
(Benefits)
 

The Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy 
Overview Committee supported the budget 
proposals and commended officers for producing a 
well balanced budget without cutting services. The 
Committee welcomed the way officers were 
delivering change and improvements and the 
innovation demonstrated in the budget was 
recognised. The Committee hoped that the Council 
would continue to provide the best service for 
residents.  

Residents’, 
Education & 
Environmental 
Services – 

21 January 2020

Residents 
Services (various 
service areas)

That it was gratifying to see that, despite the financial 
pressures faced by the Council, the Capital 
Programme was able to provide adequate funds for 
projects to maintain and improve services for 
residents, such as the resurfacing of roads and 
footpaths, an increase in youth provision, and new 
leisure and sports facilities. In addition, the 
Committee was pleased to recognise the 
Council’s recruitment of additional ASBET 
enforcement officers, its support for additional duties 
from the Environment Bill, and the allocation of 
resource aligned to animal welfare, and supported 
and endorsed the Council’s approach when 
reviewing fees and charges with a view to keeping 
within 90% of that of neighbouring boroughs.

Page 8



Classification: Public
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 4 February 2020

DRAFT MINUTES EXTRACT OF BUDGET DISCUSSIONS

Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities POC - 14 January 2020

Officers introduced the 2020 / 21 budget proposals for services within the remit of the Corporate 
Services, Commerce and Communities Policy Overview Committee.

Members were inform
[...]
orked closely with 
providers in relation to the viability of businesses. 

Members sought clarification regarding the service transformation savings and it was noted that 
the utilisation of units was analysed and contracts had been rationalised to enable the release of 
Olympic House.  Quality assurance was also key in semi-independent accommodation. The 
different systems in relation to SEND work streams was explained to the Committee. Although it 
was the early stages, it was noted that the local authority had power to introduce a licensing 
scheme in areas where there was evidence of recurring issues with private rented 
accommodation.  Further details would be provided about housing voids and private rented 
accommodation. 

The Committee welcomed the budget, particularly the balances without having to cut services 
and applauded the Cabinet for the direction provided. Members were pleased to see expansion 
in the area of housing delivery.  

The concerns regarding the inflation rates and contingencies on social care were noted. 

Having considered the budget proposals, the following comments were asked to be submitted to 
Cabinet on the budget proposals:  

The Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee supported the budget 
proposals and commended officers for producing a well balanced budget without cutting services. 
The Committee welcomed the way officers were delivering change and improvements and the 
innovation demonstrated in the budget was recognised. The Committee hoped that the Council 
would continue to provide the best service for residents.   

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the 2020/21 budget proposals for services within 
the remit of the Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee.

Page 10



Classification: Public
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 4 February 2020

Residents’, Education & Environmental Services POC - 21 January 2020

Marcus Briginshaw (Finance Manager), and Graham Young (Lead Finance Business Partner), 
introduced the report detailing Cabinet’s budget proposals for the next financial year.

Officers confirmed that the report was the second of two regular annual appearances from the 
Council’s finance team on the budget setting process. The first report, considered in summer 
2019, confirmed the size of the challenge ahead, with an update on the current budget gap, and 
advised that work was underway to address the budget gap through savings, contingency and 
growth proposals.

The report set out the context of the budget recommendations, updates on funding and spend to 
recalculate the budget gap, and details of specific proposals within the remit of the Committee.
 
Current projections remained in line with those presented in the summer, with funding updates 
from the Chancellor’s Spending Review adding a marginal £0.7m net funding to the Council. This 
had resulted in a forecasted budget gap of £27.7m for the three years to 2023, made up of the 
£20m savings to be identified in Table 1 of the report, plus the £7.7m of current savings proposals. 
This budget gap remained consistent with previous years and with other Local Authorities. 

The budget gap assumed an inflationary uplift to Council Tax of 1.8% per annum, based on 90% 
of the assumed uplift across London. In addition, for the first time, the Council was proposing to 
utilise the Social Care Precept and add a further 2% rise in Council Tax, as it was apparent that 
this was a key element of Government’s funding strategy for Social Care in 2020/21. The total 
3.8% increase in Council Tax added £43.31 per year to the average Band D Council Tax liability, 
or £0.83p per week. 

The 2020/21 budget gap was the result of 3 areas:

 £13m demand-led and inflation (population growth) for continuing the same services;
 £6m financing for Councils capital investment, increasing to £12.4m by 2024/25; and
 £8m savings deferred from previous year in line
[...]
kwell suggested:

Page 12



Classification: Public
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 4 February 2020

‘That it was gratifying to see that, despite the financial pressures faced by the Council, the Capital 
Programme was able to provide adequate funds for projects to maintain and improve services for 
residents, such as the resurfacing of roads and footpaths, an increase in youth provision, and 
new leisure and sports facilities. In addition, the Committee was pleased to recognise the 
Council’s recruitment of additional ASBET enforcement officers, its support for additional duties 
from the Environment Bill, and the allocation of resource aligned to animal welfare, and supported 
and endorsed the Council’s approach when reviewing fees and charges with a view to keeping 
within 90% of that of neighbouring boroughs.’
 
Following a proposal by the Chairman, the above comments were approved by the Committee as 
comments to be submitted on the budget. 

RESOLVED:  

1. That the report be noted; and,

2. That the Committee’s agreed comments on the budget be included in the 
forthcoming report to the Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities Policy 
Overview Committee.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 4 February 2020

PAST REVIEW UPDATE: DIGITAL BROADCASTING OF POLICY OVERVIEW, 
SCRUTINY AND SELECT COMMITTEES

Committee name Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities

Officer reporting Mark Braddock, Democratic Services

Papers with report None

HEADLINES

This report updates the Committee on the actions taken by officers following the Committee’s 
review, “Digital Broadcasting of Policy Overview, Scrutiny and Select Committees”, which was 
agreed by Cabinet in March 2019.

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee note the update on the actions taken with regards to the previous 
review regarding “Digital Broadcasting of Policy Overview, Scrutiny and Select 
Committees”.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1. In March 2019, the Cabinet approved a Policy Overview Committee review into “Digital 
Broadcasting of Policy Overview, Scrutiny and Select Committees”, which included four 
recommendations.

2. This report highlights the progress against each of the following recommendations:

Recommendation 1

That Cabinet notes the opportunity to raise the profile of the work of the Policy Overview, Scrutiny 
and Select Committees, demonstrating the broader public engagement in Hillingdon’s democratic 
process.

3. Since the first broadcasts in June 2019, there have been over 13,000 views of the Policy 
Overview, Scrutiny and Select Committees meetings on YouTube. Further enhancements 
or innovations in broadcasting videos continue to be investigated within existing resources.

Recommendation 2

That Cabinet approve the expansion of the current digital broadcasting service to all Policy 
Overview, Scrutiny and Select Committees, noting that this does not apply to any Panel 
established by a committee. Furthermore, that this commences as soon as practicable after the 
start of the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

4. Democratic Services began to broadcast all Policy Overview, Scrutiny and Select 
Committees, beginning with the broadcasts of both the External Services Select Committee 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Classification: Public
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 4 February 2020

and the Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee on 12 June 
2019.

5. Since the decision was made to broadcast these meetings, 26 Policy Overview, Scrutiny or 
Select Committees have been broadcast live on the Council’s YouTube channel. 

Recommendation 3

That Cabinet note the Committee’s conclusion that the current camera configurations are deemed 
generally suitable for viewing and that Democratic Services will put in place suitable procedures 
regarding the attendance of witnesses.

6. Democratic Services put in place processes to ensure that any members of the public or 
Council officers who are due to attend a meeting as a review witness are informed prior to 
the meeting that these meetings will be filmed and broadcast live to YouTube. 

7. Any members of the public who attend the meetings are informed by way of an invitation to 
speak at the meeting that the meeting will be filmed.

8. Council officers are also informed prior to the meeting that their witness evidence will be 
broadcast.

Recommendation 4

That Cabinet agree that, going forward, such meetings are held in Committee Rooms 5 & 6 to 
negate the need for any additional infrastructure, and to not incur any financial expense in 
broadcasting them.

9. All meetings of Policy Overview, Scrutiny or Select Committees were moved to either 
Committee Room 5 or 6 shortly after the review’s recommendations were agreed by Cabinet 
in March 2019.

10. Any future meetings are now scheduled to take place in Committee Rooms 5 and 6 when 
room bookings are completed for the municipal year, and the Council’s Programme of 
Meetings is scheduled to ensure that no more than two Policy Overview, Scrutiny or Select 
Committees take place on any given evening, to ensure the availability of Committee Rooms 
5 and 6.

11. Council meetings are given priority over any other events that may have been scheduled to 
take place in Committee Rooms 5 or 6.

Implications on related Council policies

None.

Page 16



Classification: Public
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 4 February 2020

How this report benefits Hillingdon residents

The delivery of the recommendations outlined in the report has allowed the Council’s democratic 
processes to become more open and transparent, following the decision to broadcast all Policy 
Overview, Scrutiny and Select Committees live on the Council’s YouTube channel, Hillingdon 
London.

Financial Implications

There were no financial implications.

Legal Implications

There were no legal implications.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

NIL.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview Committee – 14 January 2020

REVIEW C: LOCAL COMMERCE, EMPLOYMENT, SKILLS & JOB CREATION

Committee name Corporate Services, Commerce & Communities Policy Overview 
Committee

Officer reporting Nigel Cramb, Partnerships & Business Engagement Manager

Papers with report None.

HEADLINES

This item will discuss the findings from the Committee’s review into Local Commerce, 
Employment, Skills and Job Creation.
 
RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee:

1. Agree the proposed draft recommendations of the review on Local Commerce, 
Employment, Skills and Job Creation; and,

2. Delegate authority to the Democratic Services Officer, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Labour Lead Member, to make any further changes to the 
recommendations that are deemed necessary.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1. At the Committee meeting held on 18 June 2019, Members agreed that the Committee’s next 
review topic was to be Local Commerce, Employment, Skills and Job Creation. Since then, 
three witness sessions and a site visit to the Central Research Laboratory have taken place, 
to help the Committee better understand the local economy, its strengths and the challenges 
it faces, in addition to opportunities that the Council may be able to take advantage of.

2. Following these witness sessions, officers have discussed the findings from the review, and 
are now working to produce a series of draft recommendations from the review. These draft 
recommendations were presented to the Committee at its last meeting on 14 January 2020, 
and, following further conversations between the Chairman, Labour Lead Member and 
relevant officers, a set of draft recommendations have now been proposed.

3. Comments made at the previous meeting have been incorporated into Recommendat
[...]
eporting Luke Taylor, Democratic Services

Papers with report Appendix A – Work Programme

HEADLINES

To enable the Committee to track the progress of its work in 2018-2020 and forward plan its 
work for the current, and next, municipal year.

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Committee note the Work Programme 2018 – 2020 and agree any amendments.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The Committee’s meetings start at 7.30pm (unless stated otherwise below), and the meeting 
dates for the next municipal year are as follows:

Meetings Room
20 June 2018 CR6
24 July 2018 CR4
20 September 2018 CR4
11 October 2018 CR4
6 November 2018 CR4
8 January 2019 CR4
5 February 2019 CR4
13 March 2019 CR4
9 April 2019 CR4
18 June 2019 CR5
23 July 2019 CR5
19 September 2019 – CANCELLED FOR SITE VISIT CR5
10 October 2019 CR5
5 November 2019 CR5
14 January 2020 CR6
4 February 2020 CR5
4 March 2020 CR6
7 April 2020 CR5

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Multi year work programme
May 2018 - May 2022 2020 2021

February March April May June July September October November December January February

4 4 7 CABINET 16 21 17 13 4 CABINET 12 3

REVIEW C: Local Commerce, Employment, 

Skills & Job Creation
Topic selection / scoping stage

Witness / evidence / consultation stage

Findings, conclusions and recommendations Recommendations

Final review report agreement Final Report

Target Cabinet reporting CABINET

Review D: Topic TBC

Topic selection / scoping stage Scoping Report

Witness / evidence / consultation stage Witness 1 Witness 2 Witness 3

Findings, conclusions and recommendations Findings

Final review report agreement Final report

Target Cabinet reporting CABINET

Regular service & performance monitoring
Mid year Budget Update X

Annual complaints & service update report X

Biennial Safety Review - Sports Grounds

Cabinet's budget proposals for next financial year All POCs X All POCs

Cabinet Forward Plan Monthly Monitoring X X X X X X X X X X

One-off service monitoring
Officer Presentation - Climate Change X

Future Review Topics X

Past review delivery
Recruitment X

Homophobic, Biphobic & Transphobic Bullying X

Broadcasting of O&S Committees X

Local Policing & Community Safety in Hillingdon X

Local Commerce, Employment, Skills & Job Creation X

Corporate Services, Commerce & 

Communities Policy Overview Committee

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2020
	5 Draft Budget Proposals 2020/21: Comments from Policy Overview Committees
	6 Review Update: Broadcasting Overview and Scrutiny Committees on YouTube
	7 Review C: Local Commerce, Employment, Skills & Job Creation
	8 Forward Plan
	Item 8 - Forward Plan

	9 Work Programme 2020/2021
	Item 9 - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Corporate Services, Commerce and Communities 
Policy Overview Committee
Tuesday, 4 February 2020
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Published on: 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date)

Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Mills (Chairman)
Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman)
Lindsay Bliss
Nicola Brightman
Farhad Choubedar
Alan Deville
Jazz Dhillon
Scott Farley
Martin Goddard

Officers Present: 
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer

44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

46. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JANUARY 2020

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2020 be 
agreed as a correct record.

47. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was confirmed that all items were marked as Part I and would be considered in 
public.

48. DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS 2020/21: COMMENTS FROM POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEES

The report before the Committee included the full set of Policy Overview Committee 
comments on the Cabinet’s draft budget proposals. 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

Members agreed the comments before them and noted that these comments would 
now be submitted to Cabinet for consideration. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee:

1. Considered the formal comments on the Cabinet’s budget proposals 
from the other two Policy Overview Committees;

2. Agreed its own final comments on the Cabinet’s budget proposals for 
submission; and,

3. Submitted a combined set of formal Policy Overview Committee 
comments to Cabinet for consideration.

49. REVIEW UPDATE: BROADCASTING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES ON YOUTUBE

The Democratic Services Officer introduced an update of the actions taken by 
officers following the Committee’s review on “Digital Broadcasting of Policy 
Overview, Scrutiny and Select Committees”, which was agreed by Cabinet in March 
2019.

Members were informed that all four of the recommendations contained within the 
review had been implemented by officers. Broadcasting of the policy overview, 
scrutiny and select committees began on 12 June 2019 with the Social Care, 
Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee, and since then, 26 
Committee meetings have been broadcast with over 13,000 views of these meetings 
on the Council’s YouTube channel.

The Committee heard that procedures were in place to inform witnesses for reviews 
and members of the public that meetings were filmed and their comments would be 
recorded on the broadcast, and the Democratic Services Officer noted that all policy 
overview, scrutiny and select committees took place in Committee Room 5 or 6 to 
ensure it could be broadcast.

Members asked if it was possible to provide some statistics regarding viewing 
figures, including how many residents watched broadcasts live and how long they 
watched the broadcast for. The Democratic Services Officer noted that these figures 
could be provided, and could be sent to the Committee in the near future.

Councillors welcomed the update and congratulated officers on their ability to 
implement the recommendations so quickly. Members stated that the review helped 
enhance democracy within the Borough by improving transparency and giving 
residents greater access to witnessing the democratic process in person.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the update on the actions taken with 
regards to the previous review regarding Digital Broadcasting of Policy 
Overview, Scrutiny and Select Committees.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

50. REVIEW C: LOCAL COMMERCE, EMPLOYMENT, SKILLS & JOB CREATION

The report presented the proposed draft final recommendations for the Committee’s 
review into Local Commerce, Employment, Skills and Job Creation, following 
discussions at the last Committee meeting on 14 January 2020.

With regards to Recommendation 4, it was noted that the changes were a move in 
the right direction but requested that the recommendation be linked in with what the 
overall direction of the local economy.

The Chairman noted that if any Councillors had any further changes to 
recommendations they speak to either the Labour Lead Member or Chairman to 
confirm their requested changes. Any alterations could be confirmed under 
delegated authority and would be sent to the Committee to ensure Members were 
aware of potential changes.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:

1. Agreed the proposed draft recommendations of the review on Local 
Commerce, Employment, Skills and Job Creation; and,

2. Delegated authority to the Democratic Services Officer, in consultation 
with the Chairman and Labour Lead Member, to make any further 
changes to the recommendations that are deemed necessary.

51. FORWARD PLAN

RESOLVED: That the forward plan be noted.

52. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/2021

The Chairman noted that, following the change in Cabinet portfolios at Cabinet in 
January, climate change would now be within the Committee’s remit and, as such, 

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 


